	MENT OF HEALTH AN	ID HUMAN SERVICES					APPROVED
STATEMENT O	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	D. 0938-0391 SURVEY PLETED
		34G232	B. WING _			02/	12/2019
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			68	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3 MITCHELL FORD ROAD LARKTON, NC 28433		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	,	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	ЗE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 039	CFR(s): 483.475(d)(2 (2) Testing. The [facili RNHCIs and OPOs] r test the emergency pl [facility, except for RN all of the following: *[For LTC Facilities at The LTC facility must the emergency plan a unannounced staff dri procedures. The LTC following:] (i) Participate in a full- community-based or w exercise is not access facility-based. If the [actual natural or man- requires activation of [facility] is exempt from community-based or if full-scale exercise for the actual event. (ii) Conduct an additic include, but is not limi (A) A second full-sc community-based or i (B) A tabletop exern discussion led by a fa clinically-relevant eme of problem statements prepared questions de emergency plan. (iii) Analyze the [facility maintain documentati) ty, except for LTC facilities, nust conduct exercises to lan at least annually. The IHCIs and OPOs] must do a §483.73(d):] (2) Testing. conduct exercises to test at least annually, including ills using the emergency facility must do all of the -scale exercise that is when a community-based sible, an individual, facility] experiences an -made emergency that the emergency plan, the m engaging in a individual, facility-based 1 year following the onset of onal exercise that may ited to the following: cale exercise that is individual, facility-based. cise that includes a group cilitator, using a narrated, ergency scenario, and a set s, directed messages, or esigned to challenge an ty's] response to and on of all drills, tabletop yency events, and revise the	EO	39			

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES.

TITLE

(X6) DATE

PRINTED: 02/21/2019

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

FORM APPROVED **CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES** OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING 34G232 B. WING 02/12/2019 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 68 MITCHELL FORD ROAD NORTHRIDGE RESIDENTIAL CLARKTON, NC 28433 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ID (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) E 039 Continued From page 1 E 039 *[For RNHCIs at §403.748 and OPOs at §486.360] (d)(2) Testing. The [RNHCI and OPO] must conduct exercises to test the emergency plan. The [RNHCI and OPO] must do the followina: (i) Conduct a paper-based, tabletop exercise at least annually. A tabletop exercise is a group discussion led by a facilitator, using a narrated, clinically relevant emergency scenario, and a set of problem statements, directed messages, or prepared questions designed to challenge an emergency plan. (ii) Analyze the [RNHCI's and OPO's] response to and maintain documentation of all tabletop exercises, and emergency events, and revise the [RNHCI's and OPO's] emergency plan, as needed. This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on document review and interview, the facility failed to ensure a facility/community-based or tabletop exercise was conducted to test their emergency plan. The finding is: The facility's Emergency Preparedness (EP) plan did not include completion of facility/community-based exercise or tabletop exercise. Review on 2/12/19 of the facility's EP plan (dated 2018) did not include a full-scale community-based or individual facility-based exercise or a tabletop exercise to test their emergency plan. Interview on 2/12/19 with the Qualified Intellectual Disabilities Professional (QIDP) confirmed the facility has not conducted a full-scale facility/community-based exercise or a tabletop

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Facility ID: 922313

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 9

PRINTED: 02/21/2019

CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES				O. 0938-03	
TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 34G232		(X2) MULTIPLE C A. BUILDING	CONSTRUCTION	· · /	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		B. WING	0:	02/12/2019			
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•	ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODI	Ξ		
NORTHRI	DGE RESIDENTIAL			MITCHELL FORD ROAD ARKTON, NC 28433			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIC DATE	
E 039		e 2 ffectiveness of their current	E 039				
W 248	emergency plan. INDIVIDUAL PROGR CFR(s): 483.440(c)(7		W 248				
	made available to all of other agencies whe	's individual plan must be relevant staff, including staff o work with the client, and to the client is a minor) or legal					
	Based on reviews ar						
	Clients did not have i (IPP) available at the	ndividual program plans home.					
	During review on 2/1 home revealed no cli program plan (IPP) o						
W 249	Intellectual Disabilitie home management of have current IPP at h kept in the office.	n 2/12/19, with the Qualified s Professional (QIDP) and onfirmed all client did not ome since the charts are	W 249				
** 273	CFR(s): 483.440(d)(1 As soon as the interd) isciplinary team has ndividual program plan,	VV 243				

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 9

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	: 02/21/2019 APPROVED . 0938-0391
STATEMENT C	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING _	CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMPI	SURVEY
		34G232	B. WING		_	02/ [,]	12/2019
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
NORTHRII	DGE RESIDENTIAL			8 MITCHELL FORD ROAD)		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRE) CROSS-REFEREI	S PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 249	and frequency to supp	3 vices in sufficient number port the achievement of the n the individual program	W 249				
	Based on observation reviews, the facility fa clients (#2, #6) receiv treatment plan consis and services as identi Program Plan (IPP) in equipment use. The f	the areas of adaptive finding is:					
	utilized as indicated in						
		#6 consumed their meals em mat. Both client plates					
		ndividual program plans ealed,"Dycem mat during					
	Review of client #6's "Use dycem mat durir	PP dated 9/25/18 revealed, ng meals."					
		2/19 revealed client #2 and d be used with all meals.					
	disabilities profession	with the qualified intellectual al (QIDP) confirmed client supposed to be utilized					

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 9

FORM APPROVED **CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES** OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING 34G232 B. WING 02/12/2019 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 68 MITCHELL FORD ROAD NORTHRIDGE RESIDENTIAL CLARKTON, NC 28433 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ID (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) W 288 Continued From page 4 W 288 W 288 MGMT OF INAPPROPRIATE CLIENT W 288 **BEHAVIOR** CFR(s): 483.450(b)(3) Techniques to manage inappropriate client behavior must never be used as a substitute for an active treatment program. This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on observations, interviews and record review, the facility failed to ensure a technique to manage client #3's moods was included in a formal active treatment plan. This affected 1 of 4 audit clients. The finding is: The use of Trazadone was not included in client #3's active treatment plan. Review on 2/12/19 of client #3's physician's orders dated 11/14/18 revealed the client ingests Trazadone 50 mg by mouth every night for sleep. Additional review of the client's record did not include a formal treatment plan which incorporated the use of Trazadone. Interview on 2/12/19, with the Qualified Intellectual Disabilities Professional (QIDP) confirmed she was not aware that client #3 ingest Trazadone for sleep. The QIDP acknowledged the medication should be included in a formal active treatment plan. W 313 DRUG USAGE W 313 CFR(s): 483.450(e)(3) Drugs used for control of inappropriate behavior must not be used until it can be justified that the harmful effects of the behavior clearly outweigh

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Facility ID: 922313

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 9

PRINTED: 02/21/2019

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					FORM): 02/21/2019 APPROVED). 0938-0391
STATEMENT C	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	• •		CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE	
		34G232	B. WING				02/	12/2019
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		-	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT	E, ZIP CODE		
NORTHRI	DGE RESIDENTIAL				8 MITCHELL FORD ROAD CLARKTON, NC 28433			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAC		(EACH CORRECTI CROSS-REFERENCI	LAN OF CORRECTION VE ACTION SHOULD B ED TO THE APPROPRIA FICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 313	Continued From page the potentially harmfu		w	313				
	Based on record revi failed to ensure a drug client #3's inappropria after the potentially ha behaviors outweigh th This affected 1 of 4 an	not met as evidenced by: ew and interview, the facility g used for the control of ate behavior was used only armful affect of the he harmful affect of the drug. udit clients. The finding is: lata did not support the use						
	behavior support plan	client #3's record revealed a (BSP) the client to exhibit ing behavior per month for						
	orders dated 11/14/18 Celexa 40mg once a at bedtime, Lithium 30 12mg twice a day, Klo Thorazine twice a day were prescibed for be monthly progress note November '18 reveale targeted behaviors ar Additional review of th interdisciplinary team	y all the above medication shavior. Further review of es from January '18 - ed the client had exhibited 0 nd over 16 months. ne record did not indicate the						
	confirmed the team has continued use of psyc	with the program coordinator ad not discussed client #3's chotropic medication in significant behaviors over						

Facility ID: 922313

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 9

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					MAPPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	ì í		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY PLETED
		34G232	B. WING			02/	12/2019
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	I		ST	IREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
NORTHRI	DGE RESIDENTIAL				3 MITCHELL FORD ROAD LARKTON, NC 28433		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 350	CFR(s): 483.460(e)(3 The facility must prov the maintenance of o This STANDARD is a Based on record rev facility failed to assum the maintenance of th affected 1 of 4 audit o Training was not prov client #5's oral health Review on 2/12/19 of dated 11/19/18 revea with a recommendation twice daily and floss a Review on 2/12/19 of program plan (IPP) d client #5 does not hav objective to improve I Interview on 2/12/19, disabilities profession training has been pro staff since his dental acknowledged more for	ide education and training in ral health. not met as evidenced by: iews and interviews, the e training was provided for ne clients' oral health. This clients (#5). The finding is: vided to address improving f client #5's dental report led, "condition of gum fair, " on to help brush at least as often as possible. f client #5's individual ated 1/30/19 revealed, ve a current training his oral health. the qualified intellectual ial (QIDP) revealed no vided for client #5 and/or visit on 11/19/18. The QIDP training is needed. .S		440	DEFICIENCY)		
		evacuation drills at least					
		not met as evidenced by: and record reviews the					

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Facility ID: 922313

If continuation sheet Page 7 of 9

PRINTED: 02/21/2019

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	: 02/21/2019 APPROVED . 0938-0391
STATEMENT C	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE S COMPL	SURVEY
		34G232	B. WING		_	02/1	12/2019
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			TREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST			
NORTHRI	DGE RESIDENTIAL			8 MITCHELL FORD ROAD			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFERE	S PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 440 W 441	per shift per quarter. clients living in the ho The fire drills were no per quarter. Review on 2/11/19 of there was not drill for month of April 18'- Jan During an interview of Intellectual Disabilities home management ca be conducted quarter EVACUATION DRILL CFR(s): 483.470(i)(1) The facility must hold varied conditions. This STANDARD is r Based on review of fit the facility failed to en were conducted at va clients residing in the Fire drills were not co Review of fire drill rep following: Fire drills on 3rd shift 6:00am, 6:28am, 7:00	e that fire drills occurred one This potentially affected all ome. The finding is: at conducted one per shift the fire drill reports revealed first shift between rhe n 2019'. n 2/12/19, with the Qualified s Professional (QIDP) and onfirmed the fire drill should ly per shift. S evacuation drills under not met as evidenced by: ire drill reports and interview, nsure fire evacuation drills ried times. This affected all home. The finding is: anducted at varied times. ports on 2/11/19 revealed the at the following times: Dam, and 6:30am. n 2/1219, the qualified	W 440				

Facility ID: 922313

If continuation sheet Page 8 of 9

TATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	MEDICAID SERVICES	(X2) MULTIPLE	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DA	IO. 0938-039	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING		COMPLETED		
		B. WING		02/12/2019			
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
NORTHRI	DGE RESIDENTIAL			88 MITCHELL FORD ROAD CLARKTON, NC 28433			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE	
W 441	Continued From page	e 8	W 441				
	revealed 3rd shift hou	urs are 12 midnight - confirmed the fire drills on					
W 481	MENUS CFR(s): 483.480(c)(2	2)	W 481				
	file for 30 days. This STANDARD is i						
	Food substitutions we	ere not documented.					
		ited mixed vegetable, una salad on wheat bread, e, pineapple and baked as not observed					
		s lunch substition log did not n of any meal during this					
	During an interview o manager confirmed o left over for lunch.	on 2/11/19, the home lient always pack the dinner					
	During interview with Intellectual Disabilitie confirmed, the substi- documented.	s Professional (QIDP)					

Facility ID: 922313

If continuation sheet Page 9 of 9